

**Independent Auditors' Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly and Year to date Financial Results of HFCL Limited ('the Company') pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

**To the Board of Directors of  
HFCL Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of the Unaudited Standalone Financial Results ('the Statement') of HFCL Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('Listing Regulations'), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time. The Statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review of the Statement, which has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('Ind AS 34'), specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian accounting standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognised accounting practices and policies generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For S BHANDARI & CO LLP**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 000560C/C400334



**(Virendra Rai)**  
Partner  
Membership No. 015780  
UDIN: 25015780BMRKFJ8415

Place: New Delhi  
Date: February 03, 2025



**For OSWAL SUNIL & COMPANY**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 016520N



**(Nawin K Lahoty)**  
Partner  
Membership No. 056931  
UDIN: 25056931BMLDBH5650

Place: New Delhi  
Date: February 03, 2025



**Independent Auditors' Review Report on Consolidated Unaudited Quarterly and Year to date Financial Results of HFCL Limited (the "Parent") pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

**To the Board of Directors of  
HFCL Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results ("the Statement") of HFCL Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive profit of its jointly controlled entities, for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("the Listing Regulations").

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review of the Statement.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of following Subsidiaries and Jointly Controlled Entities:

**i. Subsidiaries:**

- a. HTL Ltd.;
- b. Polixel Security Systems Pvt. Ltd.;
- c. Moneta Finance Pvt. Ltd.;
- d. HFCL Advance Systems Pvt. Ltd.;
- e. Raddef Pvt. Ltd.;
- f. DragonWave HFCL India Pvt. Ltd.;
- g. HFCL Technologies Pvt. Ltd.;
- h. HFCL Inc. (United State of America); and
- i. HFCL B.V. (Netherlands) (As per consolidated financial results)

**ii. Jointly Controlled Entities:**

- a. Nimpaa Telecommunications Pvt. Ltd; and
- b. BigCat Wireless Pvt. Ltd.

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 6, 7 and 8 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard ("Ind AS") specified under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.





6. We did not review the interim financial information / financial results of two subsidiaries included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial information / financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. Nil and Rs. Nil Crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 0.12 Crores and Rs. 0.35 Crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.12 Crores and Rs. 0.35 Crores for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement. The Statement also includes the Group's share of net profit after tax of Rs. 0.65 Crores and Rs. 1.46 Crores for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of two jointly controlled entities, whose interim financial results have not been reviewed by us. These interim financial information / financial results have been reviewed by other respective auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

7. The interim financial information / financial results of five subsidiaries included in the unaudited consolidated financial results, whose interim financial information / financial results reflect total revenues of Rs. 134.42 Crores and Rs. 455.34 Crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. (5.32) Crores and Rs. (10.45) Crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. (4.93) Crores and Rs. (9.94) Crores for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement, have been reviewed by one of the joint auditors of the Parent and our opinion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of such joint auditor.

8. The interim financial information / financial results of two foreign subsidiaries (which includes consolidated financial results/ financial information of one of such foreign subsidiaries incorporating results of its step-down subsidiaries) which reflects total revenues of Rs. 28.34 Crores and Rs. 44.94 Crores, total net profit after tax of Rs. 0.60 Crores and Rs. 1.47 Crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.31 Crores and Rs. 1.13 Crores for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 and for the period from April 01, 2024 to December 31, 2024 respectively, as considered in the Statement, have been reviewed by the independent auditors in accordance with the regulations of such foreign countries, such reports have been furnished to us by the management. Financial Information/financial results of these subsidiaries have been converted by the holding company's management as per accounting principles generally accepted in India which has been considered in the consolidated financial results solely based on such converted financial results.

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in paragraph 6, 7 and 8 above is not modified.

For S BHANDARI & CO LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 000560C/C400334

  
(Virendra Rai)  
Partner  
Membership No. 015780  
UDIN: 25015780BMRKFK7652



Place: New Delhi  
Date: February 03, 2025

For OSWAL SUNIL & COMPANY  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm Registration No. 016520N

  
(Navin K Lahoty)  
Partner  
Membership No. 056931  
UDIN: 25056931BMLDBI8150



Place: New Delhi  
Date: February 03, 2025



**HFCL LIMITED**

Regd. Office : 8, Electronics Complex, Chambaghat, Solan-173213 (Himachal Pradesh)

Tel. : (+911792) 230644 , Fax No(+911792) 231902, E-mail: secretarial@hfcl.com

Website: www.hfcl.com / Corporate Identity Number (CIN): L64200HP1987PLC007466

**STATEMENT OF UN-AUDITED STANDALONE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE THIRD QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBER, 2024**

(Rs. in Crore unless otherwise stated)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Year to date figures for the current period ended	Year to date figures for the previous period ended	Previous Financial Year ended	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Year to date figures for the current period ended	Year to date figures for the previous period ended	Previous Financial Year ended
		December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2024
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
I	<b>INCOME</b>												
	Revenue from Operations	960.94	1,011.57	954.47	3,038.03	2,836.55	4,074.59	1,011.95	1,093.61	1,032.31	3,263.80	3,138.99	4,465.05
	Other Income	21.01	13.04	46.20	45.14	76.96	100.13	20.04	13.58	46.72	44.12	77.06	100.59
	<b>Total Income</b>	<b>981.95</b>	<b>1,024.61</b>	<b>1,000.67</b>	<b>3,083.17</b>	<b>2,913.51</b>	<b>4,174.72</b>	<b>1,031.99</b>	<b>1,107.19</b>	<b>1,079.03</b>	<b>3,307.92</b>	<b>3,216.05</b>	<b>4,565.64</b>
II	<b>EXPENSES</b>												
	Cost of materials/services consumed	354.31	309.55	499.21	1,018.66	1,337.13	1,761.91	377.68	333.94	534.72	1,122.92	1,471.35	1,932.13
	Purchases of stock-in-trade	244.75	380.78	221.10	1,059.47	857.62	1,384.33	237.13	383.19	226.10	1,055.88	863.13	1,391.20
	Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in progress and stock-in trade	89.38	45.84	(4.15)	111.62	(51.34)	(101.58)	84.63	58.43	(4.75)	115.60	(59.90)	(102.89)
	Employee benefits expense	71.88	64.01	68.42	201.67	198.51	264.79	94.49	89.45	90.08	272.64	262.99	350.53
	Finance costs	37.62	35.57	28.23	106.94	84.27	115.02	46.76	44.88	36.55	133.95	107.63	147.28
	Depreciation, Impairment and Amortisation expenses	21.19	20.90	14.56	61.82	43.15	58.48	25.52	25.48	19.27	75.07	61.62	81.76
	Other expenses	55.95	63.70	69.97	188.76	185.07	279.32	66.17	70.36	69.43	211.80	205.64	312.54
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>875.08</b>	<b>920.35</b>	<b>897.34</b>	<b>2,748.94</b>	<b>2,654.41</b>	<b>3,762.27</b>	<b>932.38</b>	<b>1,005.73</b>	<b>971.40</b>	<b>2,987.86</b>	<b>2,912.46</b>	<b>4,112.55</b>
III	<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax (I-II)</b>	<b>106.87</b>	<b>104.26</b>	<b>103.33</b>	<b>334.23</b>	<b>259.10</b>	<b>412.45</b>	<b>99.61</b>	<b>101.46</b>	<b>107.63</b>	<b>320.06</b>	<b>303.59</b>	<b>453.09</b>
IV	Share of net profits / (loss) of jointly controlled entities accounted for using equity method	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.65	1.01	0.23	1.46	0.98	0.93
V	<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax (III+IV)</b>	<b>106.87</b>	<b>104.26</b>	<b>103.33</b>	<b>334.23</b>	<b>259.10</b>	<b>412.45</b>	<b>100.26</b>	<b>102.47</b>	<b>107.86</b>	<b>321.52</b>	<b>304.57</b>	<b>454.02</b>
VI	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
VII	<b>Profit before tax (V-VI)</b>	<b>106.87</b>	<b>104.26</b>	<b>103.33</b>	<b>334.23</b>	<b>259.10</b>	<b>412.45</b>	<b>100.26</b>	<b>102.47</b>	<b>107.86</b>	<b>321.52</b>	<b>304.57</b>	<b>454.02</b>
VIII	<b>Tax expense</b>												
	Current Tax	19.04	19.45	12.51	59.81	26.49	53.49	19.26	20.13	12.22	60.88	38.64	67.91
	Deferred Tax	9.35	9.93	12.90	7.08	38.39	49.30	8.42	9.01	13.21	4.08	37.77	48.59
IX	<b>Profit after tax for the period from continuing operations (VII- VIII)</b>	<b>78.48</b>	<b>74.88</b>	<b>77.92</b>	<b>267.34</b>	<b>194.22</b>	<b>309.66</b>	<b>72.58</b>	<b>73.33</b>	<b>82.43</b>	<b>256.56</b>	<b>228.16</b>	<b>337.52</b>
X	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>												
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (Refer Note No. 6)	(50.70)	(125.77)	0.19	18.88	0.05	130.23	(50.30)	(125.65)	0.33	19.45	(0.03)	130.08
	Income tax on above item	0.00	(0.26)	(0.05)	(0.41)	(0.03)	0.09	(0.02)	(0.27)	(0.08)	(0.47)	(0.02)	0.13
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	(0.45)	1.02	(0.04)	(0.06)	0.00	0.15	0.11	(0.01)	(0.49)	(0.02)	(0.60)	(0.61)
	<b>Other comprehensive income for the period after tax</b>	<b>(51.15)</b>	<b>(125.01)</b>	<b>0.10</b>	<b>18.41</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>130.47</b>	<b>(50.21)</b>	<b>(125.93)</b>	<b>(0.24)</b>	<b>18.96</b>	<b>(0.65)</b>	<b>129.60</b>
XI	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period (IX+X)</b>	<b>27.33</b>	<b>(50.13)</b>	<b>78.02</b>	<b>285.75</b>	<b>194.24</b>	<b>440.13</b>	<b>22.37</b>	<b>(52.60)</b>	<b>82.19</b>	<b>275.52</b>	<b>227.51</b>	<b>467.12</b>
XII	<b>Profit attributable to:</b>												
	Owners of the Parent	-	-	-	-	-	-	73.65	73.89	82.24	258.84	219.75	329.81
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1.06)	(0.56)	0.20	(2.28)	8.41	7.72
XIII	<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>												
	Owners of the Parent	-	-	-	-	-	-	23.42	(52.07)	81.99	277.75	219.12	459.44
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1.04)	(0.53)	0.21	(2.23)	8.39	7.69
XIV	<b>Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Re. 1/- each)</b>	<b>144.20</b>	<b>144.20</b>	<b>142.77</b>	<b>144.20</b>	<b>142.77</b>	<b>144.01</b>	<b>144.20</b>	<b>144.20</b>	<b>142.77</b>	<b>144.20</b>	<b>142.77</b>	<b>144.01</b>
XV	<b>Other Equity</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,677.70</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,855.81</b>
XVI	<b>Earnings per Share (face value of Re. 1/- each) -</b>												
	Basic (Re / Rs.)	0.54	0.52	0.54	1.85	1.38	2.19	0.51	0.51	0.58	1.79	1.57	2.33
	Diluted (Re / Rs.)	0.54	0.52	0.54	1.85	1.38	2.19	0.51	0.51	0.58	1.79	1.57	2.33

Cont...





Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone					Consolidated						
		Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Year to date figures for the current period ended	Year to date figures for the previous period ended	Previous Financial Year ended	Three months ended	Preceding three months ended	Corresponding three months ended in the previous year	Year to date figures for the current period ended	Year to date figures for the previous period ended	Previous Financial Year ended
		December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2024	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024	December 31, 2023	December 31, 2024	December 31, 2023	March 31, 2024
		Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Un-Audited	Audited
1	<b>Segment Revenue</b>												
	a. Telecom Products	523.29	488.16	281.88	1,622.08	1,146.32	1,415.22	582.42	573.84	363.83	1,863.34	1,500.07	1,862.48
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	437.65	523.41	672.59	1,415.95	1,690.23	2,659.37	429.53	519.77	668.48	1,399.96	1,638.92	2,602.57
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.50	-	-
	<b>Revenue from Operations</b>	<b>960.94</b>	<b>1,011.57</b>	<b>954.47</b>	<b>3,038.03</b>	<b>2,836.55</b>	<b>4,074.59</b>	<b>1,011.95</b>	<b>1,093.61</b>	<b>1,032.31</b>	<b>3,263.80</b>	<b>3,138.99</b>	<b>4,465.05</b>
2	<b>Segment Results - Profit/(Loss) before tax and interest from each segment</b>												
	a. Telecom Products	33.56	33.28	21.48	110.88	129.60	141.07	37.85	42.35	35.24	127.89	201.64	219.50
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	104.69	98.53	102.83	310.25	194.96	368.29	104.48	98.47	103.00	309.60	194.07	367.06
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.11	1.36	0.00	(0.29)	0.01	0.36
	<b>Total</b>	<b>138.25</b>	<b>131.81</b>	<b>124.31</b>	<b>421.13</b>	<b>324.56</b>	<b>509.36</b>	<b>141.22</b>	<b>139.46</b>	<b>138.24</b>	<b>437.20</b>	<b>395.72</b>	<b>586.92</b>
	Less: i. Interest	37.62	35.57	28.23	106.94	84.27	115.02	46.76	44.88	36.55	133.95	107.63	147.28
	ii. Other un-allocable expenditure net off	0.93	0.03	0.06	2.32	0.97	8.22	0.93	0.03	0.06	2.32	0.97	8.22
	iii Un-allocable income	(7.18)	(8.05)	(7.31)	(22.37)	(19.78)	(26.33)	(6.73)	(7.92)	(6.23)	(20.59)	(17.45)	(22.60)
	<b>Total Profit before Tax</b>	<b>106.87</b>	<b>104.26</b>	<b>103.33</b>	<b>334.23</b>	<b>259.10</b>	<b>412.45</b>	<b>100.26</b>	<b>102.47</b>	<b>107.86</b>	<b>321.52</b>	<b>304.57</b>	<b>454.02</b>
3	<b>Segment Assets</b>												
	a. Telecom Products	2,855.13	2,669.96	1,856.87	2,855.13	1,856.87	1,896.62	3,237.66	3,067.73	2,233.94	3,237.66	2,233.94	2,248.11
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	3,686.98	3,577.45	3,176.91	3,686.98	3,176.91	3,417.24	3,686.55	3,576.87	3,170.60	3,686.55	3,170.60	3,416.35
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.25	6.12	12.14	5.25	12.14	6.25
	d. Un-allocated	822.68	871.31	679.76	822.68	679.76	816.14	822.68	871.30	679.75	822.68	679.75	816.13
	<b>Total</b>	<b>7,364.79</b>	<b>7,118.72</b>	<b>5,713.54</b>	<b>7,364.79</b>	<b>5,713.54</b>	<b>6,130.00</b>	<b>7,752.14</b>	<b>7,522.02</b>	<b>6,096.43</b>	<b>7,752.14</b>	<b>6,096.43</b>	<b>6,486.84</b>
4	<b>Segment Liabilities</b>												
	a. Telecom Products	1,435.73	1,397.05	563.48	1,435.73	563.48	597.11	1,653.43	1,625.98	759.46	1,653.43	759.46	773.82
	b. Turnkey Contracts and Services	1,049.64	970.57	1,018.71	1,049.64	1,018.71	1,076.59	1,050.67	971.99	1,020.70	1,050.67	1,020.70	1,078.16
	c. Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.75	0.12	0.50	0.75	0.50	0.45
	d. Un-allocated	790.43	689.61	629.09	790.43	629.09	634.59	790.43	689.61	629.09	790.43	629.09	634.59
	<b>Total</b>	<b>3,275.80</b>	<b>3,057.23</b>	<b>2,211.28</b>	<b>3,275.80</b>	<b>2,211.28</b>	<b>2,308.29</b>	<b>3,495.28</b>	<b>3,287.70</b>	<b>2,409.75</b>	<b>3,495.28</b>	<b>2,409.75</b>	<b>2,487.02</b>

**Notes :**

- The above Un-Audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the third quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2024 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 3rd February, 2025.
- The above Results are in compliance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021 (as amended).
- During the previous year, the Company had issued 5,10,14,491, equity shares of face value of Re. 1 each at an issue price of Rs.69/- per equity share (including premium of Rs.68/- per equity share), aggregating to ~Rs. 352.00 Crore (including securities premium of Rs.346.90 Crore). The issue was made through eligible Qualified Institutions Placement ("QIP") in terms of chapter VI of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 as amended, Section 42 & 62 and other relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. Out of the proceeds from QIP issue, the Company had utilized Rs. 279.81 Crore (including share issue expenses) towards purposes/objects specified in the placement document. The balance amount of QIP proceeds amounting to Rs.72.19 Crore remains invested in fixed deposits with scheduled commercial banks as interim use of funds.
- The Consolidated financial results for the third quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2024 includes the results of the following entities:
  - HFCL Limited (HFCL) (Holding Company)
  - HTL Limited (Subsidiary)
  - Raddef Private Limited (Subsidiary)
  - Moneta Finance Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
  - Polixel Security Systems Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
  - HFCL Advance Systems Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
  - DragonWave HFCL India Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
  - HFCL Technologies Private Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary)
  - HFCL Inc. (Wholly owned Subsidiary) - United States of America
  - HFCL B.V. (Wholly owned Subsidiary) - Netherlands
  - Nimpaa Telecommunications Private Limited (Jointly Controlled Entity)
  - BigCat Wireless Private Limited (Jointly Controlled Entity)
  - HFCL Canada Inc. (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands) - Canada
  - HFCL Poland Sp. z.o.o. (Formerly Blue Diwali Sp. z.o.o.) (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands) - Poland
  - HFCL UK Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands) - United Kingdom
  - HFCL Pty Limited (Wholly owned Subsidiary of HFCL B.V.- Netherlands) - Australia
- Earning per share is not annualised for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2024, 31st December 2023 and quarter ended 30th September 2024.
- As per the accounting policy of the Company, Other Comprehensive Income (OCI) includes the impact of quoted equity investments, which are valued at the prevailing market price at the end of respective quarter.
- The figures of the previous periods have been re-grouped/ re-arranged wherever considered necessary.

